

Cost recovery fees & commercial charges 2024-2025

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION	651	LG ACI 2009	2024/2025
BUILDING AND PLUMBING WORKS			
Certificate of Classification (if not issued before 30 April 1998)			
maximum fee \$2090.00 (Form 13 to be completed)	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$1,840.00
Certificate of Classification (if not issued after 30 April 1998)			
maximum fee \$2090.00	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$2,090.00
Copy of Plans from Property File			
Class 1	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$95.00
Class 10	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$53.00
All other Classes	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$189.00
BUILDING FEES			
Lodgement/Archival fee - [DA For 2/ DA Form 1 to be completed]	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$189.00
SINGLE DWELLING			
New Dwelling - 3 Inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$2,541.00
New Dwelling - 4 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$3,003.00
New Transportable Dwelling/Removal Dwelling - 2 Inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$2,079.00
Duplex/Multiple Dwellings - min 5 Inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$4,043.00
Note for duplex/multiple dwelling, add per additional unit, plus additional inspection fees if required	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$578.00
Additional inspection	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$462.00
BUILDING RESIDENTIAL			
Domestic Shed, Patio, Garage, Verandah - 2 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$895.00
Restump/ Re Roof existing building	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$440.00
Advertising signs, shade sails (Class 10b-under 500m2) - 1 inspection	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$300.00
Garden Shed, Domestic Carport (Class 10a - less than 82m2)	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$560.00
Domestic Alteration/Addition - 3 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$1,980.00
House relocation inspection and report	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$1,465.00
House relocation report only (inspection done by others)	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$678.00
Relaxation of boundary clearance report	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$357.00
Building within zones of influence of a Council sewermain	No GST	Planning Act 2016	\$357.00
Request to change existing approval	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$541.00
BOND			

GST

LG Act 2009

2024/2025

Refundable Building/Street Bond for all relocation and demolitions

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
In Town - Urban	No GST		\$10,000.00
Out of Town - Rural	No GST		\$5,000.00
Note 50% refund after Footing inspection. Balance of Bond refunded on completion			
BUILDING COMMERCIAL			
Commercial fit out (No QFRS) - 1 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$2,195.00
QFRS Referral (Administration fee)	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$693.00
Commercial New (499m2 and under) - 4 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$4,158.00
Commercial New (500m2 to 999m2)- 5 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$5,198.00
Note for above: (Plus QFES referral admin fee if required)			
Commercial New (1000m2 to 1999m2)- 6 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$6,237.00
Note for above: (Plus QFES referral admin fee if required)			
Commercial alterations and additions 499m2 and under - 3 inspections	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$2,541.00
"Commercial Alterations and additions(500m2 to 999m2)-4 inspections"	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$4,158.00
Note for above: (Plus QFES referral admin fee if required)			
Commercial Alterations and additions (1000m2 to 1999m2)	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$5,198.00
Note for above: (Plus QFES referral admin fee if required)			
DEMOLITIONS			
Lodgement Fees	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$809.00
Rural Road (Refundable Bond)	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$10,500.00
Urban Street (Refundable Bond)	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$15,750.00
PLUMBING WORK (Form 1)			
Lodgement Fee (If not lodged with a building application)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$92.00
PLUMBING RESIDENTIAL			
Assessment fee per fixture (owner to supply plan) (eg. 9 fixtures x \$110 each = \$990)	No Gst	s97(2)(e)	\$110.00
plus - on stumps - Inspection fee - Minimum of 3 inspections (eg. 3 x $440 = 1320$)	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$440.00
or plus - on slab - Inspection fee - Minimum of 4 inspections (eg. 4 x \$440 = \$1760)	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$440.00
Assessment Fee Minor Plumbing Works (max 2 Fixtures and 1 inspection) Residential	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$809.00
PLUMBING COMMERCIAL			
Assessment fee per fixture (owner to supply plan) (eg. 9 fixtures x \$174.00 = \$1566)	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$174.00
Plus - Inspection fee Minimum of 3 inspections (eg. $3 \times 462.00 = 1386.00$)	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$462.00
Assessment Fee Minor Plumbing Works (max 2 Fixtures and 1 inspection) Commercial	No GST	s97(2)€	\$924.00
Cost per re-inspection of defective work	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$1,932.00
WATER CONNECTION			

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Fire fighting service (Hose Reel, Hydrant)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$92.00
Registration of Backflow Prevention Device (per testable device)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$60.00
Trade waste assessment and inspection (per fixture)	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$111.00
WATER CONNECTION			
Up to 20mm	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$924.00
Additional cost per meter of water service greater than 5m in length to boundary of property (20mm) Note: Water service greater than 20mm to domestic premises to be approved by Council			\$39.00
Up to 40mm	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1,813.00
Up to 50mm	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$2,484.00
Up to 100mm	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$10,240.00
Additional cost per meter of water service greater than 5m in length to boundary of property (40mm to 100mm)			\$160.00
WATER STANDPIPES			
Water usage Charge per kilolitre	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$4.00
Rural Land owner - water per litre - drought time only approved by Council	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1.00
SEWERAGE/SEPTIC			
Assessment and installation of sewer connection	No GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1,196.00
Sewer disconnection inspection	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$96.00
Water supply disconnection inspection	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$96.00
Household Sewerage/Septic Treatment Plant (additional charge)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$660.00
SWIMMING POOLS			
Building Work (only)			
Swimming Pool Construction - 2 Inspections	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$1,760.00
Pool Compliant Inspection & Pool Safety Certificate	GST	s97(2)(e)	\$315.00
Pool Safety Inspection and Pool Safety Certificate including re-inspection within 2 working days from initial inspection	GST		\$420.00
Copy of Plans from Property File			
List Building Application Received	007	DI : 1 : 0040	400.00
1 month	GST	Planning Act 2016	\$32.00
12 months LICENCES - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - All Licences are valid from 1/9 to 31/8	GSt	Planning Act 2016	\$210.00
Accommodation Annual Registration Hotel	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$433.00
Motel	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$433.00
Caravan Parks Annual License	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$238.00
		()(=)	
Food Premises			
Food Licence	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$150.00
Mobile Food (annual)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$150.00

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Temporary (out of normal time inspection)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$200.00
Reinspection of food premises	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$120.00
Footpath - Annual Licence Valid from 1/9 till 31/8			
Placement of signage/booth/stall permitted 1.2m from shop front only	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$100.00
(\$20 million Public liability Insurance must be presented)			
Higher Risk Personal Appearance Licence			
Skin piercing & tattoos	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$150.00
Vendors Permit - Valid from 01/09 till 31/08			
Local Resident	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$47.00
Itinerant (up to 12 operating days per year)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$128.00
ERA - Annual Licence	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$180.00
ANIMALS			
Agistment Fees on Reserves and Commons			
Horses/Cattle	GST	s97(2)(a)	\$6.00
Cattle Tailing	GST	s97(2)(a)	at cost
Sheep	GST	s97(2)(a)	\$3.00
Impounding Fees for Stock on Reserves and Commons			
Sheep - A charge at the rate of \$1.80 per head for every 24 hours or part there of from the time of seizure plus any cost incurred in effecting the seizure of the stock with a minimum total charge as set out.	No GST	s97(2)(d)	As per description
Horses and Cattle - A charge at the rate of \$18.00 per head for every 24 hours or part there of from the time of seizure plus any cost incurred in effecting the seizure of the stock with a minimum total charge as set out.	No GST	s97(2)(d)	As per description
Dogs			
2 dogs only permitted per household (register at 12 weeks/3 months of age) Dogs to be microchipped - vet certificate if unable to microchip dog			
Desexed and Micro-chipped (Certificate must be presented) Life Time Fee			
Council to honor for next 10 years current dogs registered under this class - Life Time Fee			
Desexed dog (proof required)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$32.00
Entire dog owned by pensioner (proof required)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$53.00
Entire dog(male/female)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$96.00
Registration for (2-5 per animal not desexed)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$126.00
Registration for (2-5 per animal desexed)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$80.00
Replacement Dog Tag	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$6.00
Excess dogs (above 2 at any residence) - each dog registered, approval from Council			
Application - Excess Dog	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$150.00
Excess dogs Annual Permit Renewal	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$53.00
Declared Dangerous dog	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$400.00
Declared Menancing dog	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$250.00
Review of proposed declaration	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$200.00
Assistance/Guide Dog (proof required)			No cost
Impound - dogs are to be registered prior to release - receipt shown to Council officer releasing animal			
First impound registered dog (within 24 hours of impounding animal)	No GST	s97(2)(d)	Free

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
First impound registered dog (post 24 hours of impounding animal), excluding sustenance	No GST		\$90.00
Second impound registered dog (within current registration period), excluding sustenance	No GST		\$105.00
Third and subsequent impound registered dog (within current registration period), excluding sustenance	No GST		\$210.00
First impound Unregistered Dog, excluding registration and sustenance	No GST	s97(2)(d)	\$267.00
Release fee after hours	No GST		\$315.00
Sustenance fee per day (cat or dog)	GST		\$21.00
Anti Barking Collar	GST		
Bond - Refundable bond fee only	No GST		\$50.00
Dog /Cat Trap			
Bond - Refundable bond fee only if trap returned in good condition	No GSt		\$50.00
Dog/Cat Trap - weekly (7 days or part there of hire fee)	GST		\$25.00
Contractor fees (vet/any costs to Council)			
Note: Value of a penalty unit fee is determined by the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning. The fee for 2024-25 is \$161.30			
www.stated evelopment.qld.gov. au/local-government/governance/laws/value-of-a-penalty-unit			
Contractor to perform work/s			at cost
RATE SEARCHES (Normal 5 business day turn around)			
Full Rate Search (includes water metre read)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$188.00
Building Classification	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$108.00
Building Compliance Report	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$108.00
Limited Town Plan Report	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$187.00
Rapid Search Fee in addition to normal fee above(3 business day turnaround)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$100.00
Health Inspection - commercial food business	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$150.00
TOWN PLANNING FEES			
Reconfiguration of a Lot to divide one block into two	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$660.00
Each additonal block	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$368.00
Request for compliance inspection	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$660.00
Resealing Survey Plan	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$107.00
Boundary Realignment (no new lots)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$660.00
Material Change of Use (MCU)			
MCU standard application	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$630.00
MCU rural land (proposal not the zoning of the proposed site)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$840.00
MCU Commercial (proposal not the zoning of the proposed site)	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$1,050.00
MCU Industrial	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$1,575.00
Major use	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$2,100.00
Application fee including Public Notification	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$914.00
Certificate of Town Plan Approval for Commercial Premises only	No GST	s97(2)(e)	\$207.00

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Operation Works Associate with Reconfiguration of a Lot/Material Change of Use			
Roads	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Drainage	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Landscaping	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Street Lighting	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Earthworks	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Other Operational Works			
Carrying out operational work for excavation and/or filling not associated with reconfiguring a lot or a material change of use (Levees not included)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$1,226.00
Advertising devices	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Other Planning Fees			
Request to change existing Development Approval or Compliance Permit or amended conditions	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Other applications Pursuant to Sustainable Planning Act not detailed above	No GST	s97(2)(a)	at cost
Planning Certificates			
Limited Planning & Development Certificate (SPA s738)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$130.00
Standard Planning & Development Certificate (SPA s.739)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$372.00
Full Planning & Development Certificate (SPA s.740)	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$756.00
CEMETERY FEES			
MONUMENTAL SECTION - Augathella, Charleville and Morven			
Burial Fees – Adult Single Grave – Weekdays before 2pm (includes 1 pop up marquee and 20 chairs at funeral)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$818.00
Burial Fees – Child 12yrs & under Single Grave – Weekdays before 2pm	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$731.00
Ashes interred/reserved under headstone of an already occupied grave	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$216.00
Ashes interment in a Single Grave before 2pm	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$525.00
Reserve Fee Only – Single Grave (non-refundable)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$46.00
After Hours, Weekend & Public holidays Burial Fee (plus, normal fees as above)	GST	s262(3)(c)	Fee + \$552
Application for Headstone/Plaque/Repairs	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$63.00
(Monument is the responsibility of the applicant, including cost. Headstone can be laid no less than 12 months after Burial)			
COLUMBARIUM - Internment of Ashes (Augathella, Charleville, Morven)			
Ashes Interment – Weekdays before 2pm (includes standrad plaque 170mm x 140mm)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$324.00
LAWN CEMETERY (Charleville) Purial Food Single Grave Wookdays before 2pm (includes standard plague			
Burial Fees – Single Grave – Weekdays before 2pm (includes standard plaque 380mm x 280mm)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1,247.00
After Hours, Weekend & Public holidays Burial Fee (plus normal fees as above) - (includes standard plaque)	GST	s262(3)(c)	Fee + \$552
Ashes only interred as 2nd Interment (no plaque included)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$215.00
(must have written consent from Next of Kin of persons grove it is to go on)			
Note: – There is no waiting time for when a plaque can be placed on the Lawn Cemetery if it has a cement beam in place.			
No beam in place is a 6-month waiting period.			
FUNERAL SERVICES			
Additional 1 marquee and Group of 20 chairs	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$120.00

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
PRIVATE PROPERTY BURIAL			
Application for Private Property Burial made to Council	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$116.00
SHOWGROUNDS - All functions must pay \$500 Bond			
Functions (including camping of people of function) per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$213.00
Camping - Vehicles only per vehicle per night	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$35.00
Annual Show	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$2,252.00
Use of Showgrounds (including oval/toilets) per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$180.00
Use of Showgrounds (including oval/toilets) per half day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$97.00
Horse Stalls - per horse per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$6.00
Pony Club Area - per annum	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$224.00
Cattle Yards - Community event (eg. Campdraft)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$132.00
Sale type event	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$394.00
Pavilion - per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$473.00
Pavilion - per half day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$229.00
Camping in Pavilion (on application) per person per night	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$12.00
Kitchen (Pavilion) - per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$238.00
- per half day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$116.00
Night Hire (Oval) not including metered lights - per hour	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$21.00
Bar - per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$116.00
- per half day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$63.00
Kiosk (not available for food prepartion)			
Showgrounds - per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$552.00
Whirlygigs (casual) - per day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$119.00
SWIMMING POOL CHARGES			
Daily Sessions:			
Adults	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$4.00
Students up to & including 18 years	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$2.00
Non swimming observers	GST	s262(3)(c)	No charge
Children under school supervision	GST	s262(3)(c)	No charge
Season Tickets:			
Adults	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$130.00
Family	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$250.00
Children	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$75.00
Eligible Pensioners	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$75.00
Swimming Pool Hire Fees:			
Swimming Clubs or similar (after 5pm) - per hour	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$38.00
Private Functions eg. Christmas Parties - per hour	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$60.00
School Swimming Carnivals - per day or part thereof	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$310.00
RACECOURSE COMPLEX - All functions must pay \$500 Bond (prior to event)			

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Warrego Room (No Foodstuffs & Drinks)			
Half day hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$165.00
Day (6am - 6pm)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$330.00
Night (6pm - 12 midnight)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$361.00
Every hour or part thereof after midnight	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$60.00
Entertainment (Travelling out of town Shows)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$615.00
Warrego Room (Foodstuffs & Drinks)			
NOTE - SERVING OF LIQUOR IS PERMITTED ONLY FROM OUTSIDE BAR AREA			
(Consumption of liquor is permitted inside Warrego Room)			
Day (light refreshments, no liquor) (6am - 6pm)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$352.00
Half day Hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$176.00
Night (6pm - 12 midnight)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$682.00
Every hour or part thereof after midnight	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$59.00
Entertainment (Travelling out of town Shows)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1,126.00
Rehearsals/Decorations (only if no bookings received)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$53.00
Newmarket Bar (No foodstuffs & drinks)			
Day (6am - 6pm)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$165.00
Half Day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$80.00
Night (6pm - 12 Midnight)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$172.00
Every hour or part thereof after midnight	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$59.00
Entertainment (Travelling out of town Shows)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$361.00
Newmarket Bar (Foodstuffs and Drinks)			
Day (6am - 6pm)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$332.00
Half Day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$165.00
Night (6pm - 12 midnight)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$451.00
Every hour or part thereof after midnight	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$59.00
Entertainment (Travelling out of town Shows)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$564.00
Outside Bar (Foodstuffs & drinks) Day Hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$187.00
Half Day hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$95.00
Night hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$344.00
Racetrack Hill (eg. Open air concerts)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$653.00
Meeting room (fish bowl)			
Day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$19.00
Night	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$47.00
Kitchen Hire (for preparation of food) per day			
Kitchen hire included in normal hire for once day or night.	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$324.00
Charge is applicable if the use of the coldroom extends to either the day			
prior to or after the event.			
Coldroom Hire (Power Charge)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$53.00

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Coldroom hire included in normal hire for one day or night. Charge is applicable if the use of the coldroom extends to either the day prior to or after the event.			
Stage Lighting			
Local Organisation	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$264.00
Non-Local Organisation	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$332.00
PA System - \$250 Bond Required			
Speakers & Micro-phones	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$-
Entire Complex			
Full Day Hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1,000.00
Racecourse Stables			
Race Meetings - hire of stable complex	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$812.00
Horse Stables - Inside - per horse per week	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$25.00
Tack Room (per week)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$20.00
COSTS FOR DAMAGE TO RACEVIEW COMPLEX			
Parquetry Floor (beer spillage - inside bar, gouges, etc)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$299.00
Additional Cleaning	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$121.00
Table Damage - actual cost to replace table			
Chair Damage - 50% of cost of new chair			
BOND \$500.00 All monies must be paid prior to event			
TOWN HALL - CHARLEVILLE - All functions must pay \$500 BOND			
Charleville Town Hall Hire - no foodstuff & drinks	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$107.00
Half Day - (No more than 6 hours duration)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$53.00
Town Hall Hire - foodstuffs & drinks	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$165.00
Rehearsals for plays etc - Day	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$9.00
(Local organisations) - Night	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$18.00
Public Meetings	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$46.00
Travelling Shows (Commercial ventures must apply to Council)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$299.00
AUGATHELLA & MORVEN TOWN HALLS - Local functions must pay \$100 Bond			
Travelling Shows are required to pay \$200 Bond			
Town Hall Hire - No foodstuff & drinks	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$60.00
Town Hall Hire - Foodstuff & drinks	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$128.00
Supper Room - Morven Only	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$13.00
N.B Public Meetings in Augathella and Morven Town Halls will not be required to pay Bond money.			
GRID APPLICATION FEES	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$58.00
LOCAL LAW copy per sheet	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$2.00
Annual Report	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$93.00
RIGHT TO INFORMATION (RTI)			

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Initial fees as determined by Department of environment and Science	No GST	s97(2)(a)	\$59.00
No processing charges are payable if the agency spends less than 5 hours processing an application. If the agency spends more than 5 hours, the charge is \$8.65 for each 15 minutes (or part thereof) spent processing the application.			
CHAIR HIRE - \$100 Refundable Bond			
Private Hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$2.00
Commercial Hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$2.00
PORT-A-LOO HIRE - \$100 Refundable Bond			
Per day rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$55.00
WASTE DISPOSAL			
Disposal of Construction/Inert Material			
1-5 tonne per load	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$61.00
5-8 tonne per load	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$80.00
Over 8 tonne per load	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$142.00
Asbestos per cubic metre	No GST		\$142.00
Contaminated soil (low level contamination) per tonne	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$48.00
Oil inceptor sludge and grease trap sludge - per litre or part there of	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$1.00
WHEELIE BINS			
Wheelie Bins Charleville (large)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$114.00
Wheelie Bins Augathella and Morven (small)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$71.00
CHARLEVILLE COSMOS CENTRE & VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE - 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024			
Big Sky Observatory Entry Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$37.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$32.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$27.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$100.00
Private Function Hire (Birthday party) (corporate)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$100.00
Big Sky Twilight Session Entry Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$19.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$16.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$14.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$50.00
Our Star Entry Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$24.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$22.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$18.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$65.00
Small & Personal Entry Fees			

DESCRIPTION	GST	LG Act 2009	2024/2025
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$84.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$74.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$58.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$226.00
Planetarium Shows - Oasis in Space & Our Living Star Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$13.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$11.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$9.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$34.00
Private Function Hire	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$34.00
Universal Dreaming Entry Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$24.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$22.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$18.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$65.00
WWII Secret Tour (Tag-Along) Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$21.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$19.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$11.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$53.00
WWII Secret Base Fees			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$15.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$12.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$5.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$35.00
WWII Secret Base & Tour Entry Fees			
Group Rate Guide Provided	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$315.00
Charleville Bilby Experience			
Adult	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$26.00
Concession	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$24.00
Child (4-14 yrs)	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$17.00
Family Pass (2A + 2C) - additional children charged at child rate	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$63.00
Postage (Souvenirs)			
Flat Rate, Small Items	GST	s262(3)(c)	\$11.00
Larger Items	GST	s262(3)(c)	On request

Murweh Fees and Charges (GST Inclusive).

Charleville Aerodrome

DESCRIPTION GST LG Act 2009 2024/2025

NOTES:

Per passenger charges apply for Air Transport Operations (ATO) (see item no. X following).

Per passenger charges apply for closed charter flights (see item no. X following).

Use of the airport facility by aircraft operators is considered acceptance of published fees and charges.

Invoices advise when payment is due (generally 21 days from reciept). After this time the outstanding amount is considered overdue and a late payment fee is calculated as the greater of \$40.00 or 1.5% of the unpaid amount for each month or part month they remain overdue.

That aircraft for which charges are overdue for payment may be prohibited from using the airport, except in a declared emergency.

AVDATA are engaged to act as agent for the purpose of collecting specifc airport charges, as per their Terms and Conditions.

General aviation fees and charges may apply to a landing, circuit work (training) or parking and are calculated as follows:

Landings, (Paid annually in advance by approved application only) Landings, (Paid annually in advance by approved application only) Aircraft based: Charleville (recreational) Charleville (commercial) Elsewhere (recreational) Elsewhere (recreational) Single engine engines Charleville (commercial) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) Single engine engines Single engines Hire booths. Single engines Two or more engines 1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Single engines Two or more engines 1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Single engines Two or more engines 1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Single engines Single engines Fer annum Single engines Two or more engines Fer annum Single engines Two or more engines Single engines Two or more engines Single engines Two or more engines Single engines The or more engines The or more engines Single engines Two or more engines Single engines		,, , ,		
Landings, (Paid annually in advance by approved application only) Literate based: Aircraft based: Charleville (recreational) Charleville (recreational) Single engine	Landings (By movement)			Charge Type
Landings, (Paid annually in advance by approved application only) Aircraft based: Charleville (recreational) Charleville (recreational) Single engine engine Single engine Single engine engine Single engine Singl			\$13.00	minimum charge
Landings, (Paid annually in advance by approved application only) Aircraft based: Charleville (recreational) Charleville (recreational) Charleville (commercial) Single engine engines Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (commercial) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft Aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. Sp50.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 Per booth per annum by licence agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes			\$13.00	per tonne of MTOW
Aircraft based: Aircraft based: Charleville (recreational) \$171700 \$1,218.00 Per annum Charleville (commercial) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft Aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure arrival and departure arrival and by lease agreement. Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 Per annum by licence agreement.			\$16.00	per tonne of MTOW
Aircraft based: engine engines Charleville (recreational) \$717.00 \$1,218.00 Per annum Charleville (commercial) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Elsewhere (commercial) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per booth per annum by lease agreement Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 per booth per annum by licence agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Landings, (Paid annually in advance by approved application only)			
Charleville (commercial) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (commercial) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (commercial) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter \$17.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure (commercial space (terminal)) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per booth per annum by lease agreement Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 annum by licence agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Aircraft based:	•		
Elsewhere (recreational) \$1,218.00 \$1,654.00 Per annum Elsewhere (commercial) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft \$13.00 Per day or part thereof Aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter \$17.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per booth per annum by lease agreement Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 annum by licence agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Charleville (recreational)	\$717.00	\$1,218.00	Per annum
Elsewhere (commercial) \$1,575.00 \$1,838.00 Per annum Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. Car hire booths. Car hire booths. Car hire vehicles. Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Charleville (commercial)	\$1,218.00	\$1,654.00	Per annum
Note: Aircraft used for both private and commercial operations are charged as commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft All aircraft All aircraft All aircraft All aircraft Approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. Car hire booths. Syson Per passenger, per arrival and departure Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Elsewhere (recreational)	\$1,218.00	\$1,654.00	Per annum
commercial. Aircraft Parking Fees All aircraft All aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Elsewhere (commercial)	\$1,575.00	\$1,838.00	Per annum
All aircraft \$13.00 Per day or part thereof Aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter \$17.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure arrival and departure arrival space (terminal) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per booth per annum by lease agreement Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 annum by licence agreement agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes				
Aircraft approved for payment of annual Landing Fees are Parking Fee Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter ATO and/or closed charter Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure by lease agreement by lease agreement. Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Aircraft Parking Fees			
Exempt Passenger Fees ATO and/or closed charter \$17.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure arrival and departure of the pooths. \$950.00 Per booth per annum by lease agreement of the per booth per annum by lease agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agreement of the per booth per annum by licence agree	All aircraft		\$13.00	Per day or part thereof
ATO and/or closed charter \$17.00 Per passenger, per arrival and departure commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. \$950.00 Per booth per annum by lease agreement commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 annum by licence agreement commercial and Morven Aerodromes				
Commercial space (terminal) Car hire booths. Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. Augathella and Morven Aerodromes \$17.00 arrival and departure arrival arrival arrival arrival arrival and departure arrival arr	Passenger Fees			
Car hire booths. \$950.00 per booth per annum by lease agreement. Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 per booth per annum by lease agreement. Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	ATO and/or closed charter		\$17.00	Per passenger, per arrival and departure.
Car nire bootns. Commercial parking (ready bays) Hire vehicles. \$250.00 by lease agreement per bay	Commercial space (terminal)			
Hire vehicles. \$250.00 annum by licence agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Car hire booths.		\$950.00	per booth per annum, by lease agreement.
Hire vehicles. \$250.00 annum by licence agreement Augathella and Morven Aerodromes	Commercial parking (ready bays)			
	Hire vehicles.		\$250.00	per bay per annum by licence agreement.
No landing fees at this time. n.a	Augathella and Morven Aerodromes			
	No landing fees at this time.		n.a	

CHARLEVILLE AERODROME HANGARAGE CHARGES – 2024-25 (GST applicable and included)				
CLASS	FLOOR AREA M2	DAILY \$	WEEKLY \$	MONTHLY \$
Α	up to 60	10.00	39.00	153.00
В	61 – 100	12.00	51.00	205.00
С	101 – 150	14.00	66.00	265.00
D	151 – 200	16.00	82.00	321.00
E	201 – 250	18.00	98.00	392.00
F	251 – 300	23.00	131.00	513.00
G	301 – 350	27.00	160.00	642.00
Н	351 – 450	31.00	191.00	761.00
I	451 – 550	37.00	220.00	880.00
J	551 – 650	41.00	252.00	1,009.00
K	651 – 750	45.00	282.00	1,430.00
L	751 – 850	49.00	313.00	1,248.00
M	851 – 950	54.00	344.00	1,367.00
0	EACH 100 OVER 950	5.00	22.00	86.00